## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kitchen Collection, Inc., The		04/29/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Retail Finance, LLC, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	One Boston Place	
Internal Address:	18th Floor	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02108	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3712496	LE GOURMET CHEF	
Registration Number:	3712497	LE GOURMET CHEF	
Registration Number:	3559674	LE GOURMET CHEF	
Registration Number:	2328698	LE GOURMET CHEF	
Registration Number:	2594429	KITCHEN COLLECTION	
Registration Number:	2721409	KITCHEN COLLECTION	
Registration Number:	1854939	KITCHEN COLLECTION	
Registration Number:	1599002	KITCHEN COLLECTION FACTORY OUTLET STORE	
Registration Number:	2471439	GADGETS & MORE BY KITCHEN COLLECTION	
Registration Number:	3185780	ASIAN FORTUNE	
Serial Number:	77799361	KERRY & LONI'S	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)415-1557

TRADEMARK 900161929 REEL: 004204 FRAME: 0011 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-415-1555

Email: mail@specializedpatent.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher E. Kondracki
Address Line 1: 1501 Wilson Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 510

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1004813
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher E. Kondracki
Signature:	/Christopher E. Kondracki/
Date:	05/11/2010

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Kitchen Collection#page1.tif source=Kitchen Collection#page2.tif source=Kitchen Collection#page3.tif source=Kitchen Collection#page4.tif source=Kitchen Collection#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004204 FRAME: 0012

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

April 29, 2010

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, THE KITCHEN COLLECTION, INC., a Delaware corporation

(the "Grantor") with principal offices at 71 East Water Street, Chillicothe, Ohio 45601, hereby

grants to WELLS FARGO RETAIL FINANCE, LLC, as Collateral Agent, with offices at One

Boston Place, 18th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02108 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security

interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States

trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trademark

applications (to the extent not constituting Excluded Property of the type described in clause (b)

of the definition thereof set forth in the Security Agreement referred to below), and service mark

applications (the foregoing, collectively, the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto,

(ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) and products of the Marks,

(iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of

action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair

competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES

TRADEMARKS (this "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of

all the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement

among the Grantor, the other Pledgors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as

of April 29, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time,

the "Security Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

Į

TRADEMARK: 004204 FRAMF: 00

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004204 FRAME: 0014 Š.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

THE KITCHEN COLLECTION, INC., as Grantor

Names In

Secretary and Treasurer

\*\*\*

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 004204 FRAME: 0015

WELLS FARGO RETAIL FINANCE, LLC. as Collateral Agent and as Grantee

By: Name: Coyy Loipus Title: Director

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004204 FRAME: 0016** 

## SCHEDULE A

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER/APPLICATION NUMBER IF PENDING	REGISTRATION DATE/FILING DATE IF PENDING
Le Gourmet Chef	3,712,496	November 17, 2009
Le Gourmet Chef (Design Plus Words)	3,712,497	November 17, 2009
Le Gourmet Chef (Design plus Words)	3,559,674	January 13, 2009
Le Gourmet Chef (Design plus Words)	2,328,698	March 14, 2000
Kitchen Collection	2,594,429	July 16, 2002
Kitchen Collection	2,721,409	June 3, 2003
Kitchen Collection (Design Plus Words)	1,854,939	September 20, 1994
Kitchen Collection Factory Outlet Stores (Design Plus Words)	1,599,002	May 29, 1990
Kerry & Loni's	77/799,361	August 7, 2009
Gadgets & More by Kitchen Collection	2,471,439	July 24, 2001
Asian Fortune (Stylized Letters)	3,185,780	December 19, 2006

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks CLI-1795016v2

**RECORDED: 05/11/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004204 FRAME: 0017